

**THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

Consumer Financial Protection Bureau,	)	
	)	
<i>Plaintiff,</i>	)	Civil Action No. 3:CV-17-00101
	)	(Hon. Robert D. Mariani)
v.	)	
	)	<b>ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED</b>
Navient Corporation, <i>et al.</i> ,	)	
	)	Electronically Filed
<i>Defendants.</i>	)	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF  
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF'S COMPLAINT  
UNDER RULE 12(b)(6) OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE,  
FOR A MORE DEFINITE STATEMENT UNDER RULE 12(e)**

Matthew T. Martens (DC 1019099)  
*(pro hac vice)*  
Jonathan E. Paikin (DC 466445)  
*(pro hac vice)*  
Daniel P. Kearney (DC 977148)  
*(pro hac vice* petition forthcoming)  
Wilmer Cutler Pickering  
Hale and Dorr LLP  
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
matthew.martens@wilmerhale.com  
jonathan.paikin@wilmerhale.com  
daniel.kearney@wilmerhale.com  
Tel: 202-663-6000  
Fax: 202-663-6363

Daniel T. Brier (PA 52348)  
Donna A. Walsh (PA 74833)  
Myers Brier & Kelly, LLP  
425 Spruce Street, Suite 200  
Scranton, PA 18503  
dbrier@mbklaw.com  
dwalsh@mbklaw.com  
Tel: 570-342-6100  
Fax: 570-342-6147

*Counsel for Navient Corporation, Navient Solutions, LLC,  
and Pioneer Credit Recovery, Inc.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	4
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	4
I.    FEDERAL STUDENT LOAN SERVICING REQUIREMENTS.....	4
II.   OPTIONS AVAILABLE TO FEDERAL BORROWERS UNABLE TO MAKE THEIR DEBT PAYMENTS .....	7
A.    Forbearance .....	8
B.    Income-Driven Repayment Programs .....	9
III.  THE COMPLAINT’S ALLEGATIONS .....	10
STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS INVOLVED.....	12
ARGUMENT .....	12
I.    CFPB’S UDAAP CLAIMS EXCEED ITS STATUTORY AUTHORITY.....	12
II.   THE DIRECTOR LACKS CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITY TO BRING THIS ACTION .....	15
III.  CFPB HAS FAILED TO STATE A CLAIM AS TO COUNTS I–IV, VI, AND VII–X .....	18
A.    Counts I And II Should Be Dismissed Because Navient Owed No Duty To Provide Individualized Financial Counseling .....	18
1.    Count I should be dismissed because, as a matter of law, borrowers cannot reasonably rely on a loan servicer to serve as a fiduciary .....	20
2.    Count II should be dismissed because borrowers had broad access to information regarding repayment options, rendering any alleged harm avoidable.....	23
B.    Count III Should Be Dismissed Because CFPB Has Failed To Show That Links In Email Notices Created An Unreasonable Obstacle.....	25
C.    Count IV Should Be Dismissed Because There Is Nothing Misleading About Navient’s IDR Renewal Notice .....	27

D.	CFPB Should Provide A More Definite Statement For Count VI.....	29
E.	The Claims Against Pioneer (Counts VII–X) Should Be Dismissed Because Fraudulent Activity Cannot Be Pleaded On “Information And Belief” And, In Any Event, CFPB Has Not Stated A Cognizable Claim .....	30
1.	Pleading fraud on “information and belief” is not permitted under Rule 9(b).....	30
2.	No facts are alleged showing that Pioneer’s statements would have been material to a borrower’s decision to escape default.....	31
	CONCLUSION.....	33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	Page(s)
<i>Alpine Bank v. Hubbell</i> , 555 F.3d 1097 (10th Cir. 2009).....	23
<i>Angino v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 15-418, 2016 WL 787652 (M.D. Pa. Feb. 19, 2016) .....	29
<i>Barron Partners, LP v. Lab123, Inc.</i> , 593 F. Supp. 2d 667 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	22
<i>Bret Binder v. Weststar Mortg., Inc.</i> , No. 14-7073, 2016 WL 3762710 (E.D. Pa. July 13, 2016).....	21
<i>Campuzano-Burgos v. Midland Credit Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 550 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2008).....	28
<i>Casey v. Fla. Coastal Sch. of Law, Inc.</i> , No. 14-1229, 2015 WL 10096084 (M.D. Fla. 2015).....	24
<i>Chae v. SLM Corp.</i> , 593 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	5
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142, 132 S. Ct. 2156 (2012).....	14
<i>CFPB v. Intercept Corp.</i> , No. 16-00144, Doc. 46 (D.N.D. Mar. 17, 2017) .....	23
<i>CFPB v. Prime Mktg. Holdings, LLC</i> , No. 16-07111, Doc. 32 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 15, 2016) .....	31
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005) .....	14
<i>Clark v. McDonald’s Corp.</i> , 213 F.R.D. 198 (D.N.J. 2003) .....	29
<i>Davis v. HSBC Bank Nevada, N.A.</i> , 691 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	23, 24, 26
<i>Dommel Props., LLC v. Jonestown Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , No. 11-2316, 2013 WL 1149265 (M.D. Pa. Mar. 19, 2013) .....	23
<i>Duquesne Light Co. v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</i> , 66 F.3d 604 (3d Cir. 1995).....	20

*F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.*, 567 U.S. 239,  
132 S. Ct. 2307 (2012).....14, 15

*Fed. Election Comm’n v. NRA Political Victory Fund*, 6 F.3d 821  
(D.C. Cir. 1993).....18

*Frederico v. Home Depot*, 507 F.3d 188 (3d Cir. 2007) .....30

*Humphrey’s Executor v. United States*, 295 U.S. 602,  
55 S. Ct. 869 (1935).....17

*In re Burlington Coat Factory Sec. Litig.*, 114 F.3d 1410  
(3d Cir. 1997).....6, 11

*In re Merck & Co., Sec. Derivative & Erisa Litig.*, No. 05-2369, 2006  
WL 2050577 (D.N.J. July 11, 2006) .....22

*In re Westinghouse Sec. Litig.*, 90 F.3d 696 (3d Cir. 1996) .....30

*Jensen v. Pressler & Pressler*, 791 F.3d 413 (3d Cir. 2015).....32

*Morrison v. Olson*, 487 U.S. 654 (1988) .....15, 17,18

*Mortellite v. Novartis Crop Prot., Inc.*, 460 F.3d 483 (3d Cir. 2006) .....22

*Myers v. United States*, 272 U.S. 52 (1926) .....16

*Oran v. Stafford*, 226 F.3d 275 (3d Cir. 2000) .....21

*Paradise Hotel Corp. v. Bank of Nova Scotia*, 842 F.2d 47  
(3d Cir. 1988).....21

*Pernod Ricard USA, LLC v. Bacardi U.S.A., Inc.*, 653 F.3d 241  
(3d Cir. 2011).....28

*PHH Corp. v. CFPB*, 839 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016), *reh’g en banc*  
*granted* (D.C. Cir. Feb. 16, 2017) .....2, 16

*Shapiro v. UJB Fin. Corp.*, 964 F.2d 272 (3d Cir. 1992).....31

*Temp-Way Corp. v. Cont’l Bank*, 139 B.R. 299 (E.D. Pa. 1992) .....21

*Thomas v. Indep. Twp.*, 463 F.3d 285 (3d Cir. 2006).....29

*United States v. Eastwick Coll.*, 657 F. App’x 89 (3d Cir. 2016) .....31

*Wilson v. Quadramed Corp.*, 225 F.3d 350 (3d Cir. 2000) .....28

*Zavala v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.*, 393 F. Supp. 2d 295 (D.N.J. 2005),  
*aff’d sub nom.*, 691 F.3d 527 (3d Cir. 2012) .....31

**STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS**

12 C.F.R. § 1026, Supp. I, Part 3 .....26

34 C.F.R. § 682.202 .....5, 8

34 C.F.R. § 682.205 .....10, 19

34 C.F.R. § 682.208 .....5

34 C.F.R. § 682.209 .....5, 7

34 C.F.R. § 682.210 .....5

34 C.F.R. § 682.211 .....5, 8, 9

34 C.F.R. § 682.215 .....9, 25

34 C.F.R. § 682.221 .....10, 25

34 C.F.R. § 682.410 .....32

34 C.F.R. § 682.700 .....5

34 C.F.R. § 682.706 .....5

34 C.F.R. § 685.202 .....5

34 C.F.R. § 685.204 .....5

34 C.F.R. § 685.205 .....5, 8

34 C.F.R. § 685.208 .....5, 7

34 C.F.R. § 685.221 .....9

874 Fed. Reg. 36,572 (July 23, 2009).....26

77 Fed. Reg. 42,086-01 (July 17, 2012) .....6

78 Fed. Reg. 10,963 (Feb. 14, 2013) .....26, 27

5 U.S.C. § 1212 .....17

5 U.S.C. § 1216 .....17

12 U.S.C. § 4511 .....17

12 U.S.C. § 5491 .....15, 16

12 U.S.C. § 5492 .....17

12 U.S.C. § 5497 .....16

12 U.S.C. § 5531 .....*passim*

15 U.S.C. § 1692 .....30

15 U.S.C. § 1692k .....32

20 U.S.C. § 1071 .....5

20 U.S.C. § 1077 .....10, 19

20 U.S.C. § 1078 .....7

20 U.S.C. § 1082 .....5

20 U.S.C. § 1083 .....10, 19

20 U.S.C. § 1087a .....5

20 U.S.C. § 1087e .....6, 7, 10

20 U.S.C. § 1087f .....6

20 U.S.C. § 1097 .....28

20 U.S.C. § 1098a .....6

31 U.S.C. § 3720A .....32

Health Care and Education Reconciliation Act, Pub. L. No. 111-152,  
§ 2201, 124 Stat. 1029, 1074 (2010) .....5

Higher Education Act, Pub. L. No. 89-329, 79 Stat. 1219 (1965) .....4

U.S. Const. art. II, § 3 .....15

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

CFPB Supervision and Examination Manual, Consumer Laws and  
Regulations: Deceptive Acts or Practices (2012),  
[http://files.consumerfinance.gov/f/201210\\_cfpb\\_supervision-  
and-examination-manual-v2.pdf](http://files.consumerfinance.gov/f/201210_cfpb_supervision-<br/>and-examination-manual-v2.pdf).....28

CFPB Supervision and Examination Manual, Education Loan  
Examination Procedures (2013),  
[http://files.consumerfinance.gov/f/201312\\_cfpb\\_exam-  
procedures\\_education-loans.pdf](http://files.consumerfinance.gov/f/201312_cfpb_exam-<br/>procedures_education-loans.pdf) .....9

OCC Advisory Letter, Electronic Consumer Disclosures and Notices  
(Oct. 1, 2004) .....26
